
Tender No. F/F219/24/2745/K1 

BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LIMITED 

HEEP HARIDWAR INDIA-PIN 249403 

FAX NO: 0091 1334 226462/223948 

PHONE NO: 0091 1334 284144 
M/S………………… 

Sub: Requirement of MS Plates  

 

The Heavy Electricals Equipment Plant (HEEP) located in Haridwar, India is one of the major 

manufacturing plants of Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd. The core business of HEEP includes 

design and manufacture of large steam turbines, turbo generators and so on. 

 

Bids are invited for following items through GeM Portal- https://gem.gov.in  

Tender No Item Description Size (mm) Qty. (Kg) Lot Qty. Delivery 

Delivery 

Period (in 

No. of days 

from PO 

date) 

F/F219/24/2745/K1 

 

HW1011819600 

STRUCTURAL 

STEEL 

WELDABLE 

QUALITY 

(PLATES)  

SPECIFICATION: 

AA10119 REV 15 

100 x 3400 x 

3400 
109000 

Lot-1- 

54500Kg 

Lot-2- 

54500Kg 

Lot1-

30/06/2025 

Lot2-

30/10/2025 

 

 

Lot 1: 90 

days 

Lot 2: 180 

days 

HW1017819122 

STRUCTURAL 

STEEL 

WELDABLE 

QUALITY 

(PLATES)  

SPECIFICATION: 

AA10119 REV 15 

100 x 4400 x 

4600 
144000 

Lot-1- 

80000Kg 

Lot-2- 

64000Kg 

Lot1-

30/06/2025 

Lot2-

30/12/2025 

 

 

Lot 1: 90 

days 

Lot 2: 240 

days 

 

Remarks- 

 

1. Delivery period mentioned in enquiry is indicative, bidders to quote their best possible 

delivery. 

2. For Item No 1 (HW1011819600): -Total 12 Nos. plates and for Item No 2 (HW1017819122): - 

Total 09 Nos. plates are required as per enquiry size only. 

3. Quantity tolerance ±10% is acceptable in view of dimensional tolerances. 

4. Breach of Contract: 

 

In case of breach of contract, wherever the value of security instruments like performance 

bank guarantee available with BHEL against the said contract is atleast 10% of the 

contract value, the same be encashed. In case the value of the security instruments 

available is less than 10% of the contract value, the balance amount be recovered from 

other financial remedies (i.e. available bills of the contractor, retention amount, etc. with 

BHEL) or legal remedies be pursued. The balance scope shall be got done independently 

without Risk & Cost of the failed supplier/ contractor. Further, levy of liquidated 

damages, debarment, termination, de-scoping, short-closure, etc., shall be applied as per 

https://gem.gov.in/


Tender No. F/F219/24/2745/K1 

provisions of the contract. Accordingly, recovery of an amount equivalent to 10% of the 

contract value shall be made in case of breach of contract. 

 

5. Payment terms shall be as follows: 

The payment shall be made within no. of days as defined in the below table from 

appointed day 

Type of Bidder Payment Terms (Number of days) 

Micro & Small Enterprises (MSEs) 45 days 

Medium Enterprises 60 days 

Non MSME 90 days 

 

Appointed day means 

• The day of delivery of material i.e. C-Note Date, subject to submission of non-

discrepant documents by vendor as per Purchase Order. 

Or 

• Where there is any objection regarding acceptance of goods, the same shall be 

informed to supplier within fifteen days from the day of the delivery of good. 

Appointed day will be the day on which such objection is removed by the 

supplier. 

• For BOIs, the appointed day means the date of receipt of material at respective 

project Site (i.e. MRC date). 

 

Note: Benefits of MSE (Price preference, Payment preference etc.) will be given only to 

those MSE Vendors who are manufacturers of offered items against the NIT. No MSE 

benefits shall be provided to Agents / Stockists / Dealers / Traders etc. for the items 

offered but not manufactured by themselves 

 

6.  “A bidder shall not have conflict of interest with other bidders. Such conflict of interest 

can lead to anti-competitive practices to the detriment of Procuring Entity’s interests. The 

bidder found to have a conflict of interest shall be disqualified. A bidder may be 

considered to have a conflict of interest with one or more parties in the bidding process, 

if” 

a. They have controlling partner (s) in common; or 

 

b. They receive or have received any direct or indirect subsidy/financial state from 

any of them; or 

 

c. They have the same legal representative/ agent for purposes of this bid; or 

 

d. Thy have relationship with each other, directly or through common third parties, 

that puts them in a position to have access to information about or influence on 

the bid of another Bidder; or 

 

e. Bidder participates in more than one bid in this bidding process. Participation by a 

Bidder in more than one Bid will result in the disqualification of all bids in which 



Tender No. F/F219/24/2745/K1 

the parties are involved. However, this does not limit the inclusion of the 

components / sub-assembly/ Assemblies from one bidding manufacturer in more 

than one bid; or 

 

f. In cases of agents quoting in offshore procurements, on behalf of their principal 

manufacturers, one agent cannot represent two manufacturers or quote on their 

behalf in a particular tender enquiry. One manufacturer can also authorize only 

one agent / dealer. There can be only one bid from the following: 

1. The principal manufacturer directly or through one Indian agent on his behalf; 

and 

2. Indian/ foreign agent on behalf of only one principal; 

or 

g. A Bidder or any of its affiliates participated as a consultant in the preparation of 

the design or technical specifications of the contract that is the subject of the Bid; 

or 

h. In case of a holding company having more than one independently manufacturing 

units, or more than on unit having common business ownership/management, 

only one unit should quote. Similar restrictions would apply to closely related 

sister companies. Bidder must proactively declare such sister/ common business/ 

management units in same/ similar line of business.” 

7. Vendor should raise inspection call for BHEL / TPI inspection at least 4 days in advance 

to the planned date of inspection. If customer inspection is envisaged at vendor’s works, 

vendor should give inspection call at least 7 days in advance to the planned date of 

inspection. 

 

8. For this procurement, the local content to categorize a supplier as a Class I local supplier/ 

Class II local Supplier/ Non-local supplier and purchase preference to Class I local 

supplier, is as defined in Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India), Order 2017 

dated 19.07.2024 issued by DPIIT. In case of subsequent orders issued by the nodal 

ministry, changing the definition of local content for the items of the NIT, the same shall 

be applicable even if issued after issue of this NIT, but before opening of Part-II bids 

against this NIT. 

 

9. INTEGRITY PACT (IP): Applicable  

 The IP as enclosed with the tender is to be submitted (duly signed by authorized 

signatory) along with techno-commercial bid (Part-I, in case of two/ three-part bid). Only 

those bidders who have entered into such an IP with BHEL would be competent to 

participate in the bidding. In other words, entering into this Pact would be a preliminary 

qualification.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Tender No. F/F219/24/2745/K1 

Pre- Qualification Requirements 

(Plate of grade E250 BR with mandatory Impact test) 

 
 

PQR 

Point 

Requirements Vendor to submit / 

confirm 

Vendor’s 

reply 

  1 For Plate manufacturer:   

 a Vendor must be having Bureau of Indian 

Standard (BIS) approval for  

manufacturing of carbon steel plates of IS 

2062 Grade E250BR. 

BIS Certificate / BIS 

Certification number 

 

b Enquiry plate will be supplied as per BHEL 

enquiry specification and dimension. 

Vendor’s confirmation 

required 

 

c Plates above 12 mm thickness shall be 

supplied in normalized or an equivalent 

condition.  

Vendor’s confirmation 

required 

 

  2 For trader / stockist / reseller:  

 a Vendor to submit their past experience for 

supply of carbon steel / alloy steel plates 

against at least one purchase order in last 

seven years on enquiry issue date. 

➢ At least one 

purchase order copy and 

its correlated test 

certificates. 

➢ Invoice / dispatch 

documents of above 

purchase order. 

 

b Enquiry plates shall be supplied from BIS 

approved plate manufacturer for IS 2062, 

Grade E250BR and dimension only. 

Vendor’s confirmation 

required 

 

c Enquiry plate will be supplied as per BHEL 

enquiry specification and dimension.  

 

Vendor’s confirmation 

required 

 

d Plates above 12mm thickness shall be supplied 

in normalized or an equivalent condition. 

Vendor’s confirmation 

required 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Signature with stamp  

Name:  

Name of Firm: 

Designation: 

Date: 

 

 

 

 

Sl. No. Quality Requirement 
Vendor’s 

confirmation (Y/N) 

01 

PRE-DISPATCH INSPECTION BY BHEL TPIA QUEST AS PER BHEL 

APPROVED QULAITY PLAN. VENDOR TO ENDORSE THE 

ATTACHED QUALITY PLAN WITH THEIR SIGN & STAMP. 

 



Tender No. F/F219/24/2745/K1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

QUALITY PLAN 

(QA/PMD/001 Rev 00) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



�� ����� �����	
 �� ��� ��� ����


� 
� ������� �

�� �����������
���
�� �����������
���

��������� �	
 �� �������� �����
� ���  ��! ���!""#

��$""

��%  ��  �� �����
� ��&  �� �����

��$�� �����
� '()# *+,

� �  ��  &� ��� ����- � ���� ��� ��& �� ��& ����� ��&�& ���� ����� � & ��& .� 
� ��
� � �& ��& .�������& � ��& 
�����&& ���� �& � �� ����� ��� �� � ��&� ����% ��& ����
� �.�

���

#
,
/
0 1
2 3
45

�#"
##

��% ��� 6 7 ���� ��
 8����8�8��98�
:; �8� <	 ������� �=��> �?� �� ����

��� ����� �����& �
�����&� ����& �� �! $���� ����� ��& 
����� ��� �  

� 6�� �
��& �
���!� 
�&� ����& �� �� 6����! ������ �  ��� ��& ��� �

�% ��& �� 6& 
� �� ���
8��8�� ��; @	 @���� ��; 9	 98���

� ��; �	 ���8�8�� �8� �

� ==; 9	 8��8�� ���8��� =���; �	
 :� ==A�;� :@	� �� �
 �� ���
�� �& 
� �� ��� 
� �

�� �
��& �
���!� 
�&�
����& �� �

� ���� $����

B CDEFGHIJKLMJ
FNMIOIEPJKL
QGPI R SLDLIH SKQGPH SMJNET RUFHV SWGM RUFHV SHPMDL RIPF CDHLMJFNMITTD
MIFPQXKMJOJ
IO C

BGMIFIDYDEZ OGPIMDGQ DEHLIFPDJE
DTIEPDKDFGPDJE
[YIMDKDFGPDJE

JKODQQPIHPFI
MPDKDFGPIH

FMDPDFGQYIMD
KDFGPDJE JKODQQPF
B\\]Ŵ
IQHLIFŴ
IQHLIFOD
QQPF_ DM` LY B Cab cdefgheibdjkj

lgf
bdab cdefgheiabmno
hed

keledgheimg
hedjgfheph

aedhjqjagherm
has t

bdjkjlgheiqd
bmbem

rpegfeiglip
jkleiuv bems w CIYIMXLQGPI R SLDLIH S

KQGPH SMJNET R SWGM R S
HPMDL RIPF CONHP̂GYI DTIEPDKDFGPDJE

OGMxDEZJK
HPIIQOGENKGF
PNMIMGH

LIMGLLQDFGWQI HLIFDKDFGPDJE_
HPGETGMT C

yVFJ zMIQGPDJE{DP̂
PF

GQJEZ{DP̂FJ
MMIQGPIT

DEYJDFIPJWI
LMJYDTIT {DP̂HNLLQXJK

P̂IDPIOH C

D
ig

it
a

ll
y

 s
ig

n
e

d
 b

y
 In

d
ra

 B
h

u
sh

a
n

 K
u

m
a

r 

D
N

: c
n

=
In

d
ra

 B
h

u
sh

a
n

 K
u

m
a

r,
 o

=
B

H
E

L
 

H
E

E
P

 H
a

ri
d

w
a

r,
 o

u
=

B
H

E
L

 H
E

E
P

 

H
a

ri
d

w
a

r,
 e

m
a

il
=

ib
k

u
m

a
r@

b
h

e
l.i

n
, c

=
IN

 

D
a

te
: 2

0
2

4
.1

1
.2

7
 1

4
:5

8
:5

7
 +

0
5

'3
0

' 

A
d

o
b

e
 A

cr
o

b
a

t 
R

e
a

d
e

r 
v

e
rs

io
n

: 

2
0

2
4

.0
0

4
.2

0
2

7
2



�� ����� �����	
 �� ��� ��� ����


� 
� ������� �

�� �����������
���
�� �����������
���

��������� �	
 �� �������� �����
� ���  ��! ���!""#

��$""

��%  ��  �� �����
� ��&  �� �����

��$�� �����
� '(), *+,

� �  ��  &� ��� ����- � ���� ��� ��& �� ��& ����� ��&�& ���� ����� � & ��& .� 
� ��
� � �& ��& .�������& � ��& 
�����&& ���� �& � �� ����� ��� �� � ��&� ����% ��& ����
� �.�

���

#
,
/
0 1
2 3
45

�#"
##

��% ��� 6 7 ���� ��
 8����8�8��98�
:; �8� <	 ������� �=��> �?� �� ����

��� ����� �����& �
�����&� ����& �� �! $���� ����� ��& 
����� ��� �  

� 6�� �
��& �
���!� 
�&� ����& �� �� 6����! ������ �  ��� ��& ��� �

�% ��& �� 6& 
� �� ���
8��8�� ��; @	 @���� ��; 9	 98���

� ��; �	 ���8�8�� �8� �

� ==; 9	 8��8�� ���8��� =���; �	
 :� ==A�;� :@	� �� �
 �� ���
�� �& 
� �� ��� 
� �

�� �
��& �
���!� 
�&�
����& �� �

� ���� $����

w CDEFGHIJKLMJ
FNMIOIEPJKL
QGPI R SLDLIH SKQGPH SMJNET R SWGM R SHPMDL RIPF CDHLMJFNMITK
MJOPMGTIM_HP
JFxDHP C

wGMIFIDYDEZ OGPIMDGQ DEHLIFPDJE
DTIEPDKDFGPDJE
[YIMDKDFGPDJE

JKODQQPIHPFI
MPDKDFGPIH

FMDPDFGQYIMD
KDFGPDJE JKODQQPF
B\\]Ŵ
IQHLIFŴ
IQHLIFOD
QQPF_ DM` LY | }~� ���������������

���
~� ��������~������
�

�������������
��������

~������~������~
� �

��������������
���

�������������
���������

� }������������ ¡
��

¢�£���¤¥£¢�¦�
�¤��§�¡���

 �̈�¢���¤¦̈�
��¦���

�£�¤��̈��£�¤�¢ © }�ª��«����� ¬ ­����� ­�̈��� ­
�¢¦¤£ ¬ ­ �� ¬ ­����� ¬��� }

�¦��¡�ª��£�¤��̈
�����¢¤

���®�¤¥¢̈����� ��¤¦̈���¦����
����

������� �������̈
�����¢¤̄

���¤£��£ } °§�¢ ±������¢¤²��¡��
��¢¤¥

²��¡�¢�������£
�¤ª¢����

�̈�¢��������¤
¦̈���¦���

�¢ �££��§�¢ �
��¢ª�£�£ ²��¡�¦���«¢̈�¡

������ }

wW³ µ́¶· ¹̧º́»¼ ½HGOLQIKJMF̂
IODFGQGET

OIF̂GEDFGQPIH
P

¾¿ÀÁÂÃÄÅÆ
¿ÇÈÉÊËÌ ÍÌÎËÌÏÐÑ ÉÊËÒÏÓÏÒÈÔÏ ÍÐÈÉÊËÌ ÍÌÎËÌÏÐÑ ÉÊËÒÏÓÏÒÈÔÏÍÐ ÈÐÎ ÎÍÒÕÖËÐÔÉ

ÈÉÊËÌ ÍÌÎËÌÏÐÑ ÉÊËÒÏÓÏÒÈÔÏÍÐ ÈÐÎ ÎÍÒÕÖËÐÔÉ
Â×ØÁÂÙ` ÚÛ Ü

wF³ µ́¶· ¹̧º́»¼ ½ ÝÞßÞàááÞâá ãäåæçãèéãêæ
ëêìçíçêîèîï æåãäèîçãèéëð

êëåðíçåì
¾¿ÀÁÂÃÄÅÆ
¿Ç ¿ñò ¾×¿ÅÆÂ×¾ ×ñÙ

ÈÉÊËÌ ÍÌÎËÌÏÐÑ ÉÊËÒÏÓÏÒÈÔÏ ÍÐÈÉÊËÌ ÍÌÎËÌÏÐÑ ÉÊËÒÏÓÏÒÈÔÏÍÐ ÈÐÎ ÎÍÒÕÖËÐÔÉ
ÈÉÊËÌ ÍÌÎËÌÏÐÑ ÉÊËÒÏÓÏÒÈÔÏÍÐ ÈÐÎ ÎÍÒÕÖËÐÔÉ

Â×ØÁÂÙ` ÚÛ Üóôõóö÷øóùúô
ûù÷ôö÷

÷üúýüÚÚþùÿô
û

ýüúùþüóùþ�
ù÷ý� �

ñÁÙ× ���ÙØÄ¿ÙÁÂ×
ÃÄ×�¿ÇÇÙ�×
Â×¾¿ÄñÄñ�Ù
� 	¿ÅØ×ÂÁÂò×Â
Äñ�òÂ¿�Äñ
�
ÅØ×�
òÁ�
Æ¾×ñÙÅ�¿Å¿
ØØÇÄ�¿�Ç×� 


D
ig

it
a

ll
y

 s
ig

n
e

d
 b

y
 In

d
ra

 B
h

u
sh

a
n

 K
u

m
a

r 

D
N

: c
n

=
In

d
ra

 B
h

u
sh

a
n

 K
u

m
a

r,
 o

=
B

H
E

L
 

H
E

E
P

 H
a

ri
d

w
a

r,
 o

u
=

B
H

E
L

 H
E

E
P

 H
a

ri
d

w
a

r,
 

e
m

a
il

=
ib

k
u

m
a

r@
b

h
e

l.i
n

, c
=

IN
 

D
a

te
: 2

0
2

4
.1

1
.2

7
 1

4
:5

9
:1

6
 +

0
5

'3
0

' 

A
d

o
b

e
 A

cr
o

b
a

t 
R

e
a

d
e

r 
v

e
rs

io
n

: 

2
0

2
4

.0
0

4
.2

0
2

7
2



Tender No. F/F219/24/2745/K1 

 

 

(Self-Certification for local content) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
DECLARATION REGARDING MINIMUM LOCAL CONTENT IN LINE WITH   

REVISED PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (PREFERENCE TO MAKE IN INDIA), ORDER 2017 DATED 04TH  
JUNE, 2020 AND SUBSEQUENT ORDER(S)  

(To be typed and submitted in the Letter Head of the Entity/Firm providing certificate as applicable)  

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
---------  
To,  

(BHEL HEEP Haridwar)  

Dear Sir,  
  
Sub: Declaration reg. minimum local content in line with Public Procurement (Preference to Make in 
India), Order 2017-Revision, dated 04th June, 2020 and subsequent order(s).  
  
Ref: 1) GeM Bid Specification No: …………………………  
         2) All other pertinent issues till date  
  
We hereby certify that the items/works/services offered by……………………………………… (specify the name of 
the organization here) has a local content of _______ % and this meets the local content requirement for 
‘Class-I local supplier’ / ‘Class II local supplier’ ** as defined in Public Procurement (Preference to 
Make in India), Order 2017-Revision dated 04.06.2020 issued by DPIIT and subsequent order(s).  
  
The details of the location(s) at which the local value addition is made are as follows:  
  
1.   ______________      2. ______________  
  
3.   ______________      4. ______________  
…  
Thanking you,  
Yours faithfully,  

  

(Signature, Date & Seal of  
Authorized Signatory of the Bidder)  

  
** - Strike out whichever is not applicable. 

 Note:   
1. Bidders to note that above format, duly filled & signed by authorized signatory, shall be 

submitted along with the techno-commercial offer.   
2. In case the bidder’s quoted value is in excess of Rs. 10 crores, the authorized signatory for this 

declaration shall necessarily be the statutory auditor or cost auditor of the company (in the case 
of companies) or a practising cost accountant or practicing chartered accountant (in respect of 
suppliers other than companies).   

3. In the event of false declaration, actions as per the above order and as per BHEL Guidelines shall 
be initiated against the bidder.   



Tender No. F/F219/24/2745/K1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(Specification) 

 

AA10119 Rev:15 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 DOC REV NO.: 9



 DOC REV NO.: 9









Tender No. F/F219/24/2745/K1 

 

 

 

 

Integrity pact 
                                (Duly filled & signed copy to be submitted with offer) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
















